Rfﬂuﬂx.utut,:-xuux::;.t_:_au_ﬂ'r_:'t
M I_) ( ' Suite 403
City — County Building

METROPOLITAN 400 Main Street
PLANNING Knoxville, Tennessee 37902
COMMISSION Office: (865) 215-2500

TR RGN eSS Fax: (865) 215-2068

MEMORANDUM
Date: June 19, 2014
To: Metropolitan Planning Commission Executive Committee
From: Dee Anne Reynolds, Finance Manager

Subject: Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Budget — grant correction

The MPC Board voted on June 12, 2014 to approve a $4.5 million budget for Fiscal Year 2014-2015, This
approval included using $251,938 from fund balance to cover the revenue shortage.

During budget submission into the Knox County MUNIS financial system an imbalance was discovered.
The federal transit JARC and New Freedom grants showed reimbursable salaries and benefits that were
double counted for $51,000. Correcting the budgeted grant expenditures reduces the total budget to $4.45
million resulting in a lower fund balance withdrawal,

The current Unrestricted Net Assets (fund balance) for fiscal year ended June 30, 2013 total $825,856.
Using fund balance to cover the corrected shortage of $200,938 leaves a balance of about $625,000. The
remainder would be sufficient to pay more than two months of MPC general operations averaging $280,000
per month,

Staff Recommendation: Approve the budget grant correction and reduced fund balance withdrawal.

MPC Executive Committee Recommendation: The Executive Committee will meet on July 8, 2014 to
review the budget grant correction and make its recommendation to MPC for the July 10, 2014 meeting.

Attachment: MPC Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Revenue & Expenditure Budget and Line Item Expenditure
Worksheet with grant correction.

MPC July 10, 2014 Agenda Item # 36



*4¢ Corrected see note below

"Approved by MPC Board June 12, 2014 "

Knoxvilfe / Knox County Metropolitan Planning Commission

Revenue and Expenditure Budget - Original
For the Fiscal Year 2014 - 2015

4

approved
Origlnal
Budget FY
14/15
Reveniwes and Other Funding Sources
Fees and Appropriations:
Fees and Charges:
Applicatlon Feas 504,000
Telecommunication Towers 15,000
City of Knoxville 905,000
Miscellaneous Contract - Clty of Knoxvllie -
Kriox County 646,000
Contract- Knox County -TTCDA -
Ceontract - Knox Co. Healthy Kids/Communitles -
Contracts-Knox PEFA - new cantract FY14/15 7,500
Miscellaneous TN Historic Comm FY14/15 5,000
In-Kind Services
Sub-Tetal 2,082,500
Grant Reimbursements:
FHWA / FTA 1,082,000
HUD /FlanET 0
iTs -
Car Share 45,000
T Historic Commission « French Broad -
Reglenal Transht Corridors -
Urban Forestry Grants -
Smart Trips 243,000
TPO Bike Enhancement Frogram 10,000
Reglonal Transportation Planning Council -
Scanlc Byways -
NEW 5318 TRANSIT FROGRAM 383,000
JARC 125,000
New Freedom 263,000
Sub-Total 2,151,000
Fund Balance Withdrawals:
SURDNA Balance 14,000
IT capltal purchases .
To Balance Budget {increase} / Decrease 200,938 *hA%
Sub-Total 214.938
Totai Revenues and Other Funding Sources 4,448,438 Khan
Expenditures
Non-Reimbursable:
Salaries and Employee Beneflts 2,038,438
Contracted Services 280,000
Supplies and Materlals 58,000
Other Charges 171,000
Capital Qutlay H -
Grant related matching paid by MPC:
Salaries and Employee Benefits 135,000
Other Expenditures 49,008
Sub-Total $2,651,438
Grant Reimbursable:
Salarles and Emplovee Benefits 708,000
FHWA/ FTA Other Expenditures 233,000
HUD /PlanET - i
ITs -
Car Share 45,000
TN Histerlc Commission - French Broad -
Regional Transit Cotridots Expenditues - ;
Smart Trips Other Expenditures 81,000 =
TPO Blke Enhancement Program 10,000 :
Regrional Transporiatlon Flanning Council - i
KAT Deveiopment Plan - i
Scenls Byways - ;
NEW 531¢ TRANSIT FROGRAM 383.008
JARC {(orig. $125,000 In error) 180,000 il
New Freadom {orig. $263,000 in error) 237,000 faad
Sub-Total 1.797.000
Total Expenditures {corrected) 4,148 438 bl
Revenues and Other Funding Sources
over (under) Expenditures 5 -

*=#2Corrected JARC & NF grants for $51,000. Orlginal included duplicate salarles & fringe. Efect s $51,000 lower tetal budget.

M:Finance\BUDGETS\FY TRORIGINAL BUDGET & WORKSHEETS\SEND TO JASON LAVNCORRECTION 8-16-2014\PROFOSED BUDGET - approved send to Jason
Dae Anne Reynolds , 8/16/2014 a’

MPC July 10, 2014 A : Agenda Item @3



**** Corrected see note helow

MUNIS

#9500110

518900

518900 -est.

516900

628875

53z{oc
523300
538906
533600
533800

530700
9500120-539930
930

closed

closed
closed

closed
NEW

535500
630200

542200
545200
543600

545300.

542900
649800

£60200
561300
562600
569100
550400

671100

Q600210
9500236

95060245

9500150
S500160
5500185

8500206
8600208

9500210

"Approved by MPC Board June 12, 2014"

Submitted for informational purposes only. Expenditures subject to line item transfers:

Knoxville / Knox County Metropolitan Planning Commission
FY 14/15 Rudget - Line ltem Expenditures - Original

approved
Orlginal FY
23G14-2015
Budget
Salarles and Benefits;
Salarles 2150772
Salarles - est. Retirement pavout for accrued annual and s 0
Temporary Fay {intern) 6,000
Soclaf Securlty 163,769
Lecal Retirement 128,446
Voluntary Retirement 58,150
Medical Insurance 360,896
Life Insurance 5,90
Aute Allowance (Includes KAT Bus Passes) 6,500
Other Benefits Allowances 1,000
Sub-Total Salarles and Benefits 2.881,438
Less: Grant relmbursabla portlen of Salarles and Ben {708,000)
Sub-Total Non-Ralmbursable Salartes and Beneafits {Ng 2,173,438
Olher.Expenditures:
Legal Services- Attorney S.Wise 40,000
Licensing and related costs - legal notices 15,008
Other Prof. Services {Advertise [obs, Audit contract) 23,000
Equipmeni-Rent Repair & Maintenance 50,000
Vehlcle repalr / malntenance 2,000
Cemmunlcations and IT related 28,000
Telecom Towers - Other Srv. Consuitants 15,800
Other Services Dally Op(Consuitant, Postage. Printing ) 15600
Emplovee Travel Educational 8,000
Centracts w/ Other Agencies 4.000
Total Contracted Services 200,000
Food 8,000
Utilities & Fuel 3,000
Office Supplies miner equipment 40,000
Vehlles - repair & mzlntenancea supplles 1,00
Educatlon Materials 4,400
Other materials for dajly cperatlons (Slans} 1,600

Total Supplies, Materials & Equipmant £8,000
Insurance relatad expenses 12,700
Workers Compensation [nsurance 9,100
Trustee Cemmission (banking services} 5,000
PBA Space costs (MPC city /co offlce space) 79,200
Knox Central Srv. Costs 65,000

Total Other Expenses 171,000
Machinery, Equipment & Furniture {over 55k capital} 0
0
Total Capital Cutlay 0
Grant related Other Expenditures:
Grantor;

FHWA / FTA 233.000

HUD/ PlankT 0

{T5 (9500240) 0

Car Share 45.000

TH Historic Comm.- French Broad 9500225 0
Reglenal Translt Corrider Study 9500230 4]
Smart Trips 81,000
TPO Blke Enhancement Program 10,000
Reg,Transp.Planning Councll 0
Scenle Byways -9500198 o
5310 TRANSIT 383,000
JARC {orlg. $125,000 in error) 100,000
New Freedom (erle. $263,000 In erran) 237,000
Matching:

FHWA/ FTA 48,000
Sub-Total Other Expenditures (Note 2} 1,567,000
Less: Grant relmbursable portion of Other Expenditures (1,082,000}
Sub-Total Non-Retmbursable Other Expenditures 478,000
Total Salarles, Benefits, and Cther Expenditures 4,448,438
Total Non-Relmbursable Safaries, Benefies,

and Other Expenditures 2,651,438
Note 1; Includes required match for grant related salarjed 135,000
Nate 2! Indirect charges to be reimbursed through grant: 354,000

*aCorrected JARC & NF grants for $51,000. Original amounis inciuded duplicated salaries & fringe in emrar,

HFlnan tBUDGETSWYEROROIHAL BIDGET & WORKSHEETSSEHD TO JASON LANCORRECTION 6-18-20i4%ne 22m budget - approved sand to Jasan B-12-14

Effea614

MPC July 10, 2014

cere

trax

e

Frves

[Ty

bﬁt;g,(p
Lot b
Y
Agenda |tAm“W36






